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Hardware Usage Guide

Look for this icon. It means a video assembly tip is 
available at www.sauder.com/service/tips  
Find the numbered video or scan the QR code.

1. Insert the dowel end of the FASTENER into 
the hole of the adjoining part.
NOTE: The dowel end of the FASTENER 
must remain fully inserted in the hole of the 
adjoining part while locking the FASTENER.
2. Tighten the FASTENER with a Phillips 
screwdriver as tight as possible.

Dowel end

HOW TO USE A TWIST-LOCK® FASTENER

2
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Model Description

Part Description Picture Qty

H46 Hinge  6

K105 Knob  2

M71 Bumper Card 1

R11 Shelf Pin 16

96 Furniture Tipping 
Restraint Kit 1

HammerNo. 2 Phillips Screwdriver

TOOLS NEEDED

Electric drill  
with 1/8" or 3/8" bit
(ONLY in indicated step)Pencil

Safety Precautions

HARDWARE

WARNING
Please use your furniture correctly and safely. Improper use can cause safety hazards,

or damage to your furniture or household items. Carefully read the following chart.
Look out for: What can happen: How to avoid the problem:
• Overloaded shelves.
• Improper loading can cause the
product to be top-heavy.

• Risk of injury.
• Top-heavy furniture can tip over.
• Overloaded shelves can break.

• Never exceed the weight limits shown in 
the instructions.
• Work from bottom to top when loading 
shelves. Place the heavier items on the 
lower shelves.

• Improperly moving furniture that is not 
designed and equipped with casters.

• Furniture can tip over or break if  
improperly moved.
• Physical injury. Furniture can be very 
heavy.

• Unload shelves from top to bottom  
before moving the furniture.
• Do not push furniture, especially on a 
carpeted floor. Have a friend help you lift 
the item and set it in place.
• This unit must be positioned against a wall.

• Children climbing on the shelves can 
cause the product to tip.

• Risk of injury or death. • Do not allow children to climb on the 
shelves. Avoid placing items like toys or 
candy on upper shelves.
• Use the supplied tipping restraint kit for 
added stability.

• Placing TVs on furniture items that  
are not designed to support a television  
is hazardous.

• Risk of injury or death. TVs can be  
very heavy. Plus the weight and location 
of the picture tube tends to make TVs 
unbalanced and prone to tipping forward.

• This product is not designed to support  
a television.

Part Description Picture Qty

S7 1/2” Flat Head Screw  12

S279 5/8” Machine Screw 2

SCREWS  
(SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE)
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PARTS DIAGRAM

Part Description Qty

E Bottom 1

F Skirt 1

G Door 2

H Back 1

Part Description Qty

A Left End 1

B Right End 1

C Top/Shelf 2

D Adjustable Shelf 4

Model Description

G

C

D

D

D

4

PARTS



SAFETY STRAP

Use the SHORT SCREW 
from the RESTRAINT KIT.

C

Surface without TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS

96

Safety Strap x 1 Drywall Anchor x 1 Long Screw x 1 Short Screw x 1

The DRYWALL 
ANCHOR and LONG 
SCREW will be used later.

5

Assembly

1. PREPARE TOP/SHELF
1. Open the FURNITURE TIPPING RESTRAINT KIT (96), 

and fasten the SAFETY STRAP to one TOP/SHELF (C). Use 
the provided SHORT SCREW. 

2. NOTE: Position the SAFETY STRAP exactly as shown.

REQUIRED

(96) Furniture Tipping 
    Restraint Kit x1
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Assembly

2. TOP/SHELVES AND BOTTOM TO BACK
1. Unfold the BACK (H) and lay it flat exactly as shown.
2. Fasten the TOP/SHELVES (C) and BOTTOM (E) to the BACK (H). 

Tighten six TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS.

C

C

E

H

Surface with 

TWIST-LOCK® 

FASTENERS

SAFETY STRAP

The holes should be 
further from this edge.

Surface with 

TWIST-LOCK® 

FASTENERS

Surface with 

TWIST-LOCK® 

FASTENERS

2

H
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Assembly

3. RIGHT END TO TOP/SHELVES, BOTTOM, AND BACK
1. Fasten the RIGHT END (B) to the TOP/SHELVES (C), BOTTOM (E), and BACK (H). Tighten 

six TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS.

C

C

E

H

B

Surface with 
TWIST-LOCK® 

FASTENERS

2
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C

C

E

H

A

Surface with 

TWIST-LOCK® 

FASTENERS

Assembly

4. LEFT END TO TOP/SHELVES, BOTTOM, AND BACK
1. Fasten the LEFT END (A) to the TOP/SHELVES (C), BOTTOM (E), and BACK (H). 

Tighten six TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS.
2
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E

F

A

B

Assembly

5. SKIRT TO ENDS AND BOTTOM
1. Push the SKIRT (F) onto the DOWELS in the ENDS (A and B) and 

BOTTOM (E) until there are no gaps.
2. Fasten the SKIRT (F) to the ENDS (A and B). Tighten two  

TWIST-LOCK® FASTENERS.
3. NOTE: Be sure the DOWELS in the ENDS and BOTTOM insert 

into the holes in the SKIRT.

2
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Assembly

6. UNIT TO WALL
Carefully move your unit to its final location. We recommend using the SAFETY STRAP for added stability.

96

Electric drill 
with 1/8" bit1

3

2

Mark and drill 
a 1/8" hole 
into the wall.

STUD INSTALLATION

STUD INSTALLATION (Preferred Method) DRYWALL ANCHOR INSTALLATION
1. Locate the center of a stud in your wall near your 
unit and mark it with a pencil.
2. Drill a 1/8" hole on the mark and into the stud in  
your wall.
3. Fasten the unit to the wall. Use the LONG SCREW 
from the FURNITURE TIPPING RESTRAINT KIT (96) 
through the hole in the SAFETY STRAP and into  
the 1/8" hole. 

1. Use a pencil to mark your wall in your desired location.
2. Drill a 3/8" hole on the mark.
3. While squeezing the wings together, use your hammer 
to tap the DRYWALL ANCHOR from the FURNITURE 
TIPPING RESTRAINT KIT (96) into the hole until it is 
even with the surface of the wall.
4. Fasten the unit to the wall. Use the LONG SCREW through 
the hole in the SAFETY STRAP and into the DRYWALL 
ANCHOR. Turn multiple turns to completely tighten. 

96

Electric drill 
with 3/8" bit1

3

2

4

Mark and drill 
a 3/8" hole 
into the wall.

DRYWALL ANCHOR 
INSTALLATION

Squeeze the wings together 
and tap the DRYWALL 
ANCHOR into the 3/8" 
hole in the wall.



REQUIRED

11

Assembly

7. PREPARE DOORS
1. Fasten six HINGES (H46) to the DOORS (G). Use twelve 1/2” 

FLAT HEAD SCREWS (S7).

G

G

1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(12 used in this step)

S7

H46

(S7) 1/2” Flat x12

(H46) Hinge x6

17
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Mounting 
screw

Stop

Hinge
Adjusting 
screw

5/8" MACHINE SCREW
(2 used in this step)

S279

B

G

K105

REQUIRED

Assembly

8. ATTACHING DOORS
1. Before fastening the DOOR to your unit, be sure the mounting 

screw is against the stops as shown in the right diagram. If it 
isn’t, loosen the adjusting screw and mounting screw to slide 
it against the stops. Then tighten the mounting screw.

2. Fasten the DOOR (G) to the RIGHT END (B) as shown in the 
lower diagram. Use the screws in the HINGES. You should 
start each SCREW a few turns before completely tightening 
any of them.

3. Fasten a KNOB (K105) to the DOOR (G). Use one 5/8” 
MACHINE SCREW (S279).

4. Repeat this step for the other DOOR (G).
5. See the next step for DOOR adjustments.

(S279) 5/8” Machine x2

(K105) Knob x2

17
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Adjusting screw (horizontal)

Mounting screw (depth)

(vertical adjustment)

Assembly

9. DOOR ADJUSTMENT
1. Refer to the enlarged diagram to identify the parts on  

the HINGES.
2. The DOORS may need some adjustments. Follow the text below to 

make needed adjustments.
3. DOOR ADJUSTMENTS: 

To adjust the DOORS from side to side (horizontal), turn the 
adjusting screw in or out.

4. To adjust the DOORS up and down (vertical), loosen both vertical 
adjustment screws. Move the DOORS up or down to the desired 
location. Tighten the screws after making adjustments.

5. To adjust the DOORS in or out (depth), loosen the mounting screw 
one turn and move the DOORS in or out, as needed. Tighten the 
mounting screw after making adjustments.

17
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R11

A

B

D

D

D

D

C

C

Assembly

10. ADJUSTABLE SHELF ASSEMBLY/LAST STEP
1. Insert the METAL PINS (R11) into the hole locations of your choice in the 

ENDS (A and B). Set the ADJUSTABLE SHELVES (D) onto the METAL 
PINS.

2. Peel BUMPERS from the BUMPER CARD (M71) and stick them onto the 
TOP/SHELVES (C) as shown.

3. NOTE: Please read the front pages of the instruction booklet for important 
safety information.

4. This completes assembly. Clean with a damp cloth. Wipe dry.

M71

(M71) Bumper Card x1

(R11) Shelf Pins x16

REQUIRED

30 lbs.

No load

30 lbs.

30 lbs.

30 lbs.

35 lbs.

50 lbs.
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Assembly

Contact Manufacturer for Additional Information

YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
COVERING DEFECTIVE PARTS1

1. Sauder Woodworking Co. (Sauder®) provides limited warranty coverage 
to the original purchaser of this product for a period of one year from the date 
of purchase against defects in materials or workmanship of Sauder furniture 
components. As used in this Warranty, “defect” means imperfections in 
components which substantially impair the utility of the product. This Warranty 
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state.
2. There is no warranty coverage for defects or conditions that result from 
the failure to follow product assembly instructions, information or warnings, 
misuse or abuse, intentional damage, fire, flood, alteration or modification of 
the product, or use of the product in a manner inconsistent with its intended 
use, nor any condition resulting from incorrect or inadequate maintenance, 
cleaning, or care. There is also no warranty coverage for rented products or any 
products purchased “used” or “as is”, at a distress or going-out-of business sale, 
or from a liquidator.
3. As the exclusive remedy under this Warranty, Sauder will (at its sole option) 
repair, replace or refund the value of any defective furniture component. Sauder 
may require independent confirmation of the claimed defect and proof of 
purchase. Replacement parts will be warranted for only the remaining period 
of the original Warranty. SAUDER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY for ANY 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND and all 
such damages are EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY, such as loss of 
use, disassembly, transportation, labor or damage to property on or near the 
product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to 
you.

4. This Warranty applies only to warranted defects that first arise and are 
reported to Sauder within the warranty coverage period. The Warranty cannot 
be transferred to subsequent owners or users of the product, and it shall be 
immediately void in the event the product is resold, transferred, leased or 
rented to any third party or person other than the original purchaser.
5. THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES APPLICABLE TO THIS 
PRODUCT. Under the laws of certain states, there may be no implied 
warranties from Sauder and all implied warranties, INCLUDING ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE are disclaimed where allowed by law. TO 
THE EXTENT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE APPLICABLE, ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS 
WARRANTY or the minimum period allowed by law, whichever is shorter. 
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied Warranty lasts, so 
the above limitation may not apply to you.
6. For Warranty inquiries or claims, please visit our website www.sauder.com. 
You can also contact Sauder at 1.800.445.1527. Sauder may require Warranty 
claims to be submitted in writing to:  Sauder Woodworking Co., 502 Middle 
Street, Archbold, OH 43502 USA. Please include your sales receipt or other 
proof of purchase and a specific description of the product defect.

Warranty



General Conformity Certificate
1. This certificate applies to the Sauder Global Sourcing  
 Product identified by this Instruction Book.
2. This certificate applies to compliance of this  
 product with the CPSC Ban on Lead-Containing  
 Paint (16 CFR 1303).
3. This product is manufactured for: 
  Sauder Woodworking Company
  502 Middle St.
  Archbold, OH  43502
  419-446-2711
4. Date of Manufacture: __________________________

Manufactured in Malaysia for: Sauder Woodworking Company



1-800-445-1527

ESTE FOLLETO CONTIENE 
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE 

SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD.

Para asistencia sobre el producto y 
piezas perdidas o de repuesto: 

NOSOTROS PODEMOS AYUDAR

POR FAVOR LEA Y GUÁRDELO PARA 
REFERENCIA EN EL FUTUROLUNES-VIERNES 8:30am - 5:00pm EST

Más información en Walmart.com

LOTE #  915948  
FECHA DE COMPRA  

_____________

13867217505_SP_12132024

447192
LIBRO DE INSTRUCCIONES DEL LIBRERO CON PUERTA DE VIDRIO
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Guía de uso de herrajes

1. Introduzca el extremo del pasador del 
SUJETADOR en el agujero de la pieza contigua.
NOTA: El extremo del pasador del SUJETADOR 
debe permanecer completamente insertado en el 
agujero de la pieza contigua mientras se bloquea 
el SUJETADOR.
2. Apriete el SUJETADOR con un destornillador 
Phillips lo más fuerte posible.

Extremo 
del pasador

CÓMO UTILIZAR UN SUJETADOR TWIST-LOCK®

2Busque este icono. Significa que hay un video de consejo para 
el ensamblaje disponible en www.sauder.com/service/tips. 
Busque el vídeo numerado o escanee el código QR.
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Parte Descripción Imagen Cantidad

S7 Tornillo de cabeza plana de 13 mm  12

S279 Tornillo de cabeza semiesférica de 16 mm 2

Precauciones de Seguridad

Descripción del modelo

Parte Descripción Imagen Cantidad

H46 Bisagra  6

K105 Perilla  2

M71 Tarjeta de topes 1

R11 Espiga de estante 16

96
Kit de sujeción del 
mueble para evitar 
volcamiento

1

MartilloDestornillador phillips (cruz) no. 2

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS

Taladro eléctrico con 
broca de 3 mm o 9,5 mm
(SÓLO en el paso indicado)Lápiz

HERRAJE

ADVERTENCIA
Por favor use el mobiliario correcta y seguramente. El mal uso puede causar riesgos de seguridad

o daño a las unidades o artículos domésticos. Cuidadosamente lea la tabla a continuación.

Esté atento de: Puede ocurrir: Cómo evitar el problema:
• Estantes sobrecargados.
• Cargue el producto de manera inadecua-
da puede causar la inestabilidad.

• Riesgo de lesiones.
• El mobiliario inestable puede volcarse.
• Estantes sobrecargados pueden romperse.

• Nunca exceda los límites de peso indica-
dos en las instrucciones.
• Cargue los estantes a partir de la base y 
trabaje hacia arriba. Coloque los artículos 
más pesados sobre los estantes inferiores.

• Mover incorrectamente el mobiliario que 
no está diseñado y provisto con ruedas.

• Si se mueve de manera inadecuada la 
inclinación o rotura del mobiliario es 
posible.
• Lesión física. Los muebles pueden ser 
muy pesado.

• Descargue los estantes desde arriba hacia 
abajo antes de mover la unidad.
• No empuje la unidad, especialmente sobre 
un piso alfombrado. Pide la ayuda de otra 
persona para levantar la unidad y colocarla 
en lugar.
• Esta unidad debe colocarse contra una pared.

• Los niños que se suben a los estan-
tes pueden provocar que el producto se 
vuelque.

• Riesgo de lesiones o muerte. • No permita que los niños suban a los es-
tantes. Evite poner artículos como juguet-
es y dulces sobre los estantes superiores.
• Utilice la kit de retención provista para 
mayor estabilidad.

• Es peligroso colocar los televisores sobre 
muebles que no están diseñados para 
soportar un televisor.

• Riesgo de lesiones o muerte. Los televi-
sores pueden ser muy pesados. Además, 
el peso y la ubicación del tubo de imagen 
tienden a causar la inestabilidad de tele-
visores y hacerlos propensos a volcarse 
hacia adelante.

• Este producto no está diseñado para 
soportar un televisor.

TORNILLOS  
(MOSTRADO EN TAMAÑO REAL)
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Parte Descripción Qty

E Parte inferior 1

F Faldón 1

G Puerta 2

H Parte posterior 1

Parte Descripción Qty

A Extremo izquierdo 1

B Extremo derecho 1

C Parte superior/Estante 2

D Estante ajustable 4

G

C

D

D

D

20

Descripción del modelo

PARTES

DIAGRAMA DE LAS PIEZAS
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CORREA DE SEGURIDAD

Utilice el TORNILLO CORTO 
del KIT DE SUJECIÓN.

C

Superficie sin SUJETADORES TWIST-LOCK®

REQUERIDO

(96) Kit de sujeción 
del mueble para evitar 

volcamiento x1

Ensamblaje

1. PREPARAR LA PARTE SUPERIOR/ESTANTE
1. Abra el KIT DE SUJECIÓN DEL MUEBLE PARA EVITAR 

VOLCAMIENTOS (96), y fije la CORREA DE SEGURIDAD a una PARTE 
SUPERIOR/ESTANTE (C). Utilice el TORNILLO CORTO suministrado.

2. NOTA: Coloque la CORREA DE SEGURIDAD exactamente como  
se muestra.

96

Correa de 
seguridad x 1

Anclaje para 
drywall x 1

Tornillo largo x 1 Tornillo corto x 1

El ANCLAJE PARA DRYWALL 
y el TORNILLO LARGO se 
utilizarán más adelante.t
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Ensamblaje

2. PARTE SUPERIOR/ESTANTES Y PARTE INFERIOR 
A LA PARTE POSTERIOR

1. Despliegue la PARTE POSTERIOR (H) y colóquela como se muestra.
2. Fije la PARTE SUPERIOR/ESTANTES (C) y la PARTE INFERIOR (E) a la PARTE 

POSTERIOR (H). Apriete seis SUJETADORES TWIST-LOCK®.

C

C

E

H

Superficie con 

SUJETADORES 

TWIST-LOCK®

CORREA DE 
SEGURIDAD

Los agujeros deben 
estar más alejados 
de este borde.

Superficie con 

SUJETADORES 

TWIST-LOCK®

Superficie con 

SUJETADORES 

TWIST-LOCK®

2

H
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Ensamblaje

3. EXTREMO DERECHO A LA PARTE  
SUPERIOR/ESTANTES, PARTE INFERIOR 
Y PARTE POSTERIOR

1. Fije el EXTREMO DERECHO (B) a la PARTE SUPERIOR/
ESTANTES (C) la PARTE INFERIOR (E) y PARTE  
POSTERIOR (H). Apriete seis SUJETADORES TWIST-LOCK®.

C

C

E

H

B

Superficie con 
SUJETADORES 

TWIST-LOCK®

2
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C

C

E

H

A

Superficie con 

SUJETADORES 

TWIST-LOCK®

2

Ensamblaje

4. EXTREMO IZQUIERDO A LA PARTE  
SUPERIOR/ESTANTES, PARTE INFERIOR Y 
PARTE POSTERIOR

1. Fije el EXTREMO IZQUIERDO (A) a la PARTE SUPERIOR/
ESTANTES (C) la PARTE INFERIOR (E) y PARTE POSTERIOR (H). 
Apriete seis SUJETADORES TWIST-LOCK®.
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E

F

A

B

2

Ensamblaje

5. FALDÓN A LOS EXTREMOS Y PARTE INFERIOR
1. Empuje el FALDÓN (F) sobre los PASADORES en los EXTREMOS (A y N) y la 

PARTE INFERIOR (E) hasta que no queden huecos.
2. Fije el FALDÓN (F) a los EXTREMOS (A y B). Apriete dos  

SUJETADORES TWIST-LOCK®.
3. NOTA: Asegúrese de que los PASADORES de los EXTREMOS y la PARTE 

INFERIOR se insertan en los agujeros del FALDÓN.
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Ensamblaje

6. UNIDAD A LA PARED
Coloque con cuidado su unidad en su ubicación definitiva. Recomendamos utilizar la CORREA DE SEGURIDAD para  
mayor estabilidad.

96

Taladro eléctrico 
con broca de 3 mm1

3

2

Marque y perfore 
un agujero de 3 
mm en la pared.

INSTALACIÓN DE MONTANTES

INSTALACIÓN DE MONTANTES  
(Método preferido)

INSTALACIÓN DE ANCLAJE PARA 
DRYWALL

1. Localice el centro de un montante en su pared cerca 
de su unidad y márquelo con un lápiz.
2. Haga un agujero de 3 mm en la marca y en el 
montante de la pared.
3. Fije la unidad a la pared. Utilice el TORNILLO 
LARGO del KIT DE SUJECIÓN DEL MUEBLE 
PARA EVITAR VOLCAMIENTO (96) a través del 
agujero de la CORREA DE SEGURIDAD y en el 
agujero de 3 mm.

1. Utilice un lápiz para marcar la pared en el lugar deseado.
2. Haga un agujero de 9,5 mm en la marca.
3. Mientras aprieta las alas entre sí, utilice su martillo 
para golpear el ANCLAJE PARA DRYWALL del 
KIT DE SUJECIÓN DEL MUEBLE PARA EVITAR 
VOLCAMIENTOS (96) en el agujero hasta que quede 
nivelado con la superficie de la pared.
4. Fije la unidad a la pared. Utilice el TORNILLO LARGO 
a través del agujero de la CORREA DE SEGURIDAD y en 
el ANCLAJE PARA DRYWALL. Dé varias vueltas para 
apretar completamente.

96

1

3

2

4

Marque y perfore 
un agujero de 9,5 
mm en la pared.

INSTALACIÓN 
DE ANCLAJE 
PARA DRYWALL

Apriete las alas y golpee 
el ANCLAJE PARA 
DRYWALL en el agujero 
de 9,5 mm en la pared.

Taladro eléctrico 
con broca de 9,5 mm
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Ensamblaje

7. PREPARAR LAS PUERTAS
1. Fije seis BISAGRAS (H46) a las PUERTAS (G). Utilice doce 

TORNILLOS DE CABEZA PLANA de 13 mm (S7).

REQUERIDO

G

G

Tornillo de cabeza plana de 13 mm 
(12 utilizados en este paso)

S7

H46

(S7) Tornillo de 
cabeza plana  
de 13 mm x12

(H46) Bisagra x6

17
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tornillo de 
montaje

tope

Bisagra
tornillo 
de ajuste

Tornillo de cabeza semiesférica de 16 mm
(2 utilizados en este paso)

S279

B

G

K105

REQUERIDO

(S279) Tornillo de 
cabeza plana  
de 16 mm x2

(K105) Perilla x2

17

Ensamblaje

8. FIJACIÓN DE PUERTAS
1. Antes de fijar la PUERTA a su unidad, asegúrese de que el tornillo 

de montaje esté contra los topes como se muestra en el diagrama a la 
derecha. Si no lo está, afloje el tornillo de ajuste y el tornillo de montaje 
para deslizarlo contra los topes. Luego apriete el tornillo de montaje.

2. Fije la PUERTA (G) al EXTREMO DERECHO (B) como se muestra en 
el diagrama inferior. Utilice los tornillos de las BISAGRAS. Debe darle 
unas cuantas vueltas a cada TORNILLO antes de apretar completamente 
cualquiera de ellos.

3. Fije una PERILLA (K105) a la PUERTA (G). Utilice un TORNILLO DE 
CABEZA SEMIESFÉRICA de 16 mm (S279).

4. Repita este paso para la PUERTA (G) restante.
5. Vea el siguiente paso para los ajustes de la PUERTA.
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Tornillo de ajuste 
(profundidad)

Tornillo de montaje 
(horizontal)

(ajuste vertical)

17

Ensamblaje

9. AJUSTES DE LAS PUERTAS
1. Consulte el diagrama ampliado para identificar las piezas en  

las BISAGRAS.
2. Las PUERTAS pueden necesitar algunos ajustes. Siga el texto siguiente 

para realizar los ajustes necesarios.
3. AJUSTES DE LAS PUERTAS: 

Para ajustar las PUERTAS de lado a lado (horizontal), gire el tornillo 
de ajuste hacia adentro o hacia afuera.

4. Para ajustar las PUERTAS de arriba a abajo (vertical), afloje los dos 
tornillos de ajuste vertical. Mueva las PUERTAS hacia arriba o hacia 
abajo hasta el lugar deseado. Apriete los tornillos después de realizar 
los ajustes.

5. Para ajustar las PUERTAS hacia adentro o hacia afuera (profundidad), 
afloje el tornillo de montaje una vuelta y mueva las PUERTAS hacia 
adentro o hacia afuera, según sea necesario. Apriete el tornillo de 
montaje después de hacer los ajustes.
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Ensamblaje

10. ENSAMBLAJE DE ESTANTE  
AJUSTABLE/ÚLTIMO PASO

1. Inserte los PASADORES DE ESTANTERÍA (R11) en las ubicaciones de los agujeros 
de su elección en los EXTREMOS (A y B). Coloque los ESTANTES AJUSTABLES (D) 
sobre los PASADORES DE ESTANTERÍA.

2. Despegue los TOPES de la TARJETA DE TOPES (M71) y péguelos en la PARTE 
SUPERIOR/ESTANTES (C) como se muestra.

3. NOTA: Por favor, lea las primeras páginas del libro de instrucciones para obtener 
información de seguridad importante.

4. Esto completa el ensamblaje. Limpiar con un trapo húmedo. Seque con un paño.

R11

A

B

D

D

D

D

C

C

M71

(M71) Tarjeta de  
topes x1

(R11) Espigas de 
estante x16

REQUERIDO

30 libras

Sin carga

30 libras

30 libras

30 libras

30 libras

50 libras



Póngase en contacto con el fabricante para obtener más información

AÑO DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA  
PARA PIEZAS DEFECTUOSAS1

1. Sauder Woodworking Co. (Sauder®) provee cobertura de garantía limitada 
al comprador original de este producto por un período de un año, a partir de la 
fecha de compra, contra defectos en los materiales o de mano de obra en los 
componentes de muebles Sauder. Como es utilizado en esta Garantía, “defecto” 
significa imperfecciones en los componentes que de manera fundamental afecta 
la utilidad del producto. Esta Garantía le permite a usted ciertos derechos 
legales, y usted también podría poseer otros derechos adicionales, los cuales 
varían de estado a estado.
2. No hay cobertura de garantía para defectos o estados que resulten del 
incumplimiento en seguir las instrucciones, la información o las advertencias 
sobre el ensamblaje del producto; del uso incorrecto o maltrato, del daño 
intencional, incendio, inundación, cambio o modificación del producto; o de 
la utilización del producto de manera contradictoria con el uso para el cual 
fue fabricado, ni por ningún estado que resulte del mantenimiento, limpieza o 
cuidado incorrecto o inadecuado. Tampoco no hay cobertura de garantía para 
los productos rentados o para cualesquiera productos comprados “de uso” o 
“como está”, en una venta de bienes embargados o en una venta por salirse del 
negocio, o comprados a un liquidador.
3. Como un recurso exclusivo bajo esta Garantía, Sauder (sólo a su opción) 
reparará, reemplazará o reembolsará el valor de cualquier componente 
defectuoso de mueble. Sauder puede requerir una confirmación independiente 
de un defecto reclamado y una prueba de compra. Las piezas de repuesto serán 
garantizadas solamente por el período de tiempo que queda de la Garantía 
original. SAUDER NO TENDRÁ RESPONSABILIDAD por NINGÚN 
DAÑO INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE DE NINGÚN TIPO y todos dichos 
daños SE EXCLUYEN DE ESTA GARANTÍA, tales como pérdida de uso, 
desensamblaje, transportación, trabajo o daño a la propiedad en o cerca del 
producto. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños 
incidentales o consecuentes, en tales instancias la limitación o exclusión antes 
mencionada podría no ser aplicable a usted.

4. Esta Garantía sólo es aplicable a defectos garantizados que primeramente 
surjan y se informen a Sauder dentro del período de cobertura de garantía. La 
Garantía no puede ser transferida a propietarios o usuarios subsiguientes del 
producto, y ésta será inmediatamente invalidada en el caso que el producto sea 
revendido, transferido, arrendado o rentado a cualquier tercero u otra persona 
que no sea el comprador original.
5. NO HAY OTRA GARANTÍA APLICABLE A ESTE PRODUCTO. Bajo 
las leyes de ciertos estados, pueden no haber garantías implícitas de Sauder 
y se hace renuncia de responsabilidad de todas las garantías implícitas donde 
lo permita la ley, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA 
DE MERCANTIBILIDAD O DE APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN 
PARTICULAR. EN LA MEDIDA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA 
ES APLICABLE, CUALESQUIERA GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUYENDO AQUELLA DE MERCANTIBILIDAD O DE APTITUD 
PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR, SE LIMITAN EN DURACIÓN 
HASTA LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA o hasta el 
periodo mínimo permitido por la ley, la que sea más corta. Algunos estados no 
permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la duración de una garantía implícita, por eso 
la limitación arriba citada pueda no ser aplicable a usted.
6.  Para solicitud de información o reclamación de Garantía, por favor, visite 
nuestro sitio Web www.sauder.com. Usted también puede contactar a Sauder 
llamando al 1.800.445.1527. Sauder puede solicitar que las reclamaciones 
sean presentadas por escrito a: Sauder Woodworking Co., 502 Middle Street, 
Archbold, OH 43502 EE.UU. Por favor incluya su recibo de venta u otra 
prueba de compra y una descripción detallada del defecto del producto.
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Certificado de Conformidad General
1. Este certificado se aplica al Producto de Trabajo en  
 Madera de Sauder Global Sourcing, identificado por  
 este Libro de Instrucciones.
2. Este certificado se aplica para la conformidad de este  
 producto con la Prohibición de la CPSC en Pintura  
 que Contiene Plomo (16 CFR 1303).
3. Este producto está fabricado por: 
  Sauder Woodworking Company
  502 Middle St.
  Archbold, OH  43502
  419-446-2711
4. Fecha de fabricación: __________________________

Fabricado en Malaysia para: Sauder Woodworking Company
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